December 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

Dec 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Compared to Budget

System Ridership

BART

Weekday
Saturday
Sunday
Total'

172,173
105,195
74,885
4,395,799

14,699
-1,938
-4,713

-13,261

-79%
-18%
-5.9%
-0.3%

+15,707 +10.0%
+19,709 +231%
+8,498 +12.8%
+521,571 +13.5%

+8,138 +5.0%
+16,195 +18.2%
+5,585 +8.1%
+254,499 +6.1%

Dec 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)

Ridership Notes

Richmond 2,389 -206 -7.9% +104 +4.5%| Ridership Events:
El Cerrito del Norte 3,832 -319 -77% +292 +83%| Dec 10: Clipper 2.0 rolls out regionwide
El Cerrito Plaza 2,129 -191 -82% +210  +109%| Golden State Warriors: 5 home games
North Berkeley 1775 -150 -7.8% +219 +141%
Downtown Berkeley 5,557 -1,157 -17.2% +882 +18.9% Service Eve_"m . .

Dec 16: Service halted between Castro Valley and West Dublin stations due to car on the tracks,
Ashby 1,963 -219 -10.0% +349 +21.6% 3:00PM - 6:00PM
Antioch 1,802 -181 -91% +101 *+5.9%|  Dec 20: Civic Center and Powell Street stations closed due to PG&E power outage in SF, affecting
Pittsburg Center 472 -56 -10.6% +8 +1.8%| lighting and ventilation, 3:00PM - 7:00PM
Pittsburg / Bay Point 2,282 -226 -9.0% +274 +13.6%| Dec 21: Transbay Tube service disrupted due to PG&E power outage, affecting ventilation, 5:30PM -
North Concord / Martinez 605 -46 71% +36 +63%| 6:30PM
Concord 2,599 -221 -7.8% +188 +7.8%
Pleasant Hill 2,504 20 78% w2 vose NORHE

Highest Ridership Day: Thursday, Dec 4 (208,326)
Walnut Creek 3,006 -3 -4.2% +340 +27%| Lowest Ridership Day: Thursday, Dec 25 (35,360, Christmas Day)
Lafayette 1,690 -84 -4.7% +207 +13.9%
Orinda 1343 -112 -77% +167 +14.2%
Rockridge 2,830 -180 -6.0% +417 +17.3%
MacArthur 3,896 -318 -75% +514 +15.2%
19th St / Oakland 4,677 -730 -13.5% +560 +13.6%
12th St / Oakland City Center 5,156 -375 -6.8% +839 +19.4%
Berryessa/ North San Jose 1484 283 6.0% 158 To% A Long December: Holiday Travelers Boost Tap-and-Ride
Milpitas 1,260 -147 -10.4% +71 +6.0% 20%
Warm Springs / South Fremont 1,149 -87 -7.0% +100 +9.6%
Fremont 1,959 -165 -7.8% +127 +6.9% "
Union City 1,819 142 73% 50 +90%| = °F
South Hayward 1,369 -66 -4.6% +60 +4.6% é
Hayward 2,098 -292 -122% +10 +0.5% ‘é 0%
Dublin / Pleasanton 2,898 -343 -10.6% +196 +7.3% <
West Dublin / Pleasanton 1,244 -88 -6.6% +73 +6.2% %
Castro Valley 1,295 -45 -3.4% +163 +14.4% E 5%
Bay Fair 2,609 -238 -8.4% +135 +5.4% 7
San Leandro 3,259 -255 73% +126 +4.0%
Coliseum 2,129 449 174% -61 28% %

Sep oct Nov Dec Jan

Oakland International Airport 523 -86 -141% -17 -3.2%
Fruitvale 3,774 -306 -75% -43 -11%
Lake Merritt 2,543 422 2% +0 +04% Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)
West Oakland 3,693 -331 -82% +465 +14.4%| 200,000
Embarcadero 17,660 -1,003 -5.4% +2,241 +14.5%| 180,000
Montgomery Street 14,294 -1182 -7.6% +1,654 +131%]| 160,000
Powell Street 1,600 -337 -28% +349 +31%| 140,000
Civic Center 9,448 -816 -8.0% +992 +11.7% 120,000
16th Street Mission 5,632 -401 -6.7% +379 +7.2% 100,000
24th Street Mission 5,568 -326 -5.5% +415 +8.1% 40,000
Glen Park 3146 -154 -4.7% +227 +7.8%
Balboa Park 3,987 -431 -9.8% +216 +57% co00
Daly City 4773 473 9.0% 4202 +4a0| 0
Colma 1,566 98 59% +01  +69%| 20
South San Francisco 1,412 -107 -7.0% +118 +9.1% o
San Bruno 1543 3 68% 4 +365% Jan  Feb Mar Apr  May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep  Oct Nov  Dec
San Francisco International Airport 4,043 -335 -77% +503 +14.2%
Millbrae 1,892 61 31% +250 +152% Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)

Dec 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Ticket Type

Clipper Adult

Tap and Ride

Clipper Senior

Clipper High Value Discount
Clipper BayPass

Clipper START

Clipper Youth

Clipper Access

Clipper MUNI FastPass

2,599,851
555,356
385,208
239,087

201,71
160,554
90,721
88,766
74,545

-49,015
+75,866
+12,840

+6,603

-62,104

+931
-1,629
+2,301
+910

-19%
+15.8%
+3.4%
+2.8%
-23.5%
+0.6%
-18%
+27%
+12%

-261,952 -9.2%
+555,356 n/a
+36,361 +10.4%
+11,113 +4.9%
+123110 +156.6%
+45,615 +39.7%
-688 -0.8%
+7,465 +9.2%
+5,191 +7.5%
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Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

Data are preliminary, unaudited, and subject to restatement.




