

December 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

System Ridership	Dec 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month	Compared to a Year Ago	Compared to Budget
Weekday	172,173	-14,699 -7.9%	+15,707 +10.0%	+8,138 +5.0%
Saturday	105,195	-1,938 -1.8%	+19,709 +23.1%	+16,195 +18.2%
Sunday	74,885	-4,713 -5.9%	+8,498 +12.8%	+5,585 +8.1%
<b>Total<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>4,395,799</b>	<b>-13,261 -0.3%</b>	<b>+521,571 +13.5%</b>	<b>+254,499 +6.1%</b>



Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)	Dec 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month	Compared to a Year Ago	Ridership Notes
Richmond	2,389	-206 -7.9%	+104 +4.5%	
El Cerrito del Norte	3,832	-319 -7.7%	+292 +8.3%	
El Cerrito Plaza	2,129	-191 -8.2%	+210 +10.9%	
North Berkeley	1,775	-150 -7.8%	+219 +14.1%	
Downtown Berkeley	5,557	-1,157 -17.2%	+882 +18.9%	
Ashby	1,963	-219 -10.0%	+349 +216%	
Antioch	1,802	-181 -9.1%	+101 +5.9%	
Pittsburg Center	472	-56 -10.6%	+8 +18%	
Pittsburg / Bay Point	2,282	-226 -9.0%	+274 +13.6%	
North Concord / Martinez	605	-46 -7.1%	+36 +6.3%	
Concord	2,599	-221 -7.8%	+188 +7.8%	
Pleasant Hill	2,504	-212 -7.8%	+217 +9.5%	
Walnut Creek	3,006	-131 -4.2%	+340 +12.7%	
Lafayette	1,690	-84 -4.7%	+207 +13.9%	
Orinda	1,343	-112 -7.7%	+167 +14.2%	
Rockridge	2,830	-180 -6.0%	+417 +17.3%	
MacArthur	3,896	-318 -7.5%	+514 +15.2%	
19th St / Oakland	4,677	-730 -13.5%	+560 +13.6%	
12th St / Oakland City Center	5,156	-375 -6.8%	+839 +19.4%	
Berryessa / North San Jose	1,484	-283 -16.0%	+158 +11.9%	
Milpitas	1,260	-147 -10.4%	+71 +6.0%	
Warm Springs / South Fremont	1,149	-87 -7.0%	+100 +9.6%	
Fremont	1,959	-165 -7.8%	+127 +6.9%	
Union City	1,819	-142 -7.3%	+150 +9.0%	
South Hayward	1,369	-66 -4.6%	+60 +4.6%	
Hayward	2,098	-292 -12.2%	+10 +0.5%	
Dublin / Pleasanton	2,898	-343 -10.6%	+196 +7.3%	
West Dublin / Pleasanton	1,244	-88 -6.6%	+73 +6.2%	
Castro Valley	1,295	-45 -3.4%	+163 +14.4%	
Bay Fair	2,609	-238 -8.4%	+135 +5.4%	
San Leandro	3,259	-255 -7.3%	+126 +4.0%	
Coliseum	2,129	-449 -17.4%	-61 -2.8%	
Oakland International Airport	523	-86 -14.1%	-17 -3.2%	
Fruitvale	3,774	-306 -7.5%	-43 -1.1%	
Lake Merritt	2,543	-422 -14.2%	+10 +0.4%	
West Oakland	3,693	-331 -8.2%	+465 +14.4%	
Embarcadero	17,660	-1,003 -5.4%	+2,241 +14.5%	
Montgomery Street	14,294	-1,182 -7.6%	+1,654 +13.1%	
Powell Street	11,600	-337 -2.8%	+349 +3.1%	
Civic Center	9,448	-816 -8.0%	+992 +11.7%	
16th Street Mission	5,632	-401 -6.7%	+379 +7.2%	
24th Street Mission	5,568	-326 -5.5%	+415 +8.1%	
Glen Park	3,146	-154 -4.7%	+227 +7.8%	
Balboa Park	3,987	-431 -9.8%	+216 +5.7%	
Daly City	4,773	-473 -9.0%	+202 +4.4%	
Colma	1,566	-98 -5.9%	+101 +6.9%	
South San Francisco	1,412	-107 -7.0%	+118 +9.1%	
San Bruno	1,543	-113 -6.8%	+412 +36.5%	
San Francisco International Airport	4,043	-335 -7.7%	+503 +14.2%	
Millbrae	1,892	-61 -3.1%	+250 +15.2%	
Ridership by Ticket Type	Dec 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month	Compared to a Year Ago	
Clipper Adult	2,599,851	-49,015 -1.9%	-261,952 -9.2%	
Tap and Ride	555,356	+75,866 +15.8%	+555,356 n/a	
Clipper Senior	385,208	+12,840 +3.4%	+36,361 +10.4%	
Clipper High Value Discount	239,087	+6,603 +2.8%	+11,113 +4.9%	
Clipper BayPass	201,711	-62,104 -23.5%	+123,110 +156.6%	
Clipper START	160,554	+931 +0.6%	+45,615 +39.7%	
Clipper Youth	90,721	-1,629 -1.8%	-688 -0.8%	
Clipper Access	88,766	+2,301 +2.7%	+7,465 +9.2%	
Clipper MUNI FastPass	74,545	+910 +1.2%	+5,191 +7.5%	

Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

Data are preliminary, unaudited, and subject to restatement.

